April 7, 2005 Exhibit 123                        FCIC-M13
CROP POLICY REQUIREMENTS FOR eDAS
Format/Edits
Section/Attribute Description/Edit
FCIC-M13                                                                                         123 - 1                                                                                            RY 2004
CROP_POLICY “CROP_POLICY” is the title of this section.  It identifies the opening and
closing of this xml section.  This document provides additional reporting
requirements of data under this section.

COUNTY>
 2 Y/Y REQ 3 9(03) Edit with FIPS County Table.
5 <TYPE_CODE>  NA N/Y REQ 3 9(03) Type Code, edit with ADM2.
Valid codes are:
0061 and 0063 = ‘997’.
6 <PRACTICE_
CODE>
Y NA N/Y REQ 3 9(03) Must = ‘997’.
7 <COVERAGE_
LEVEL>
 2 Y/Y REQ 8 9.999999 Valid coverage levels are 0.6500,
0.7500, or 0.8000.   Higher
coverage amount only available
for insureds who qualify.  See
Special Provisions, Underwriting
Rules,  AGR Standards
Handbook, AGR-L Standards
Handbook, and Exhibit 123-1
(AGR-L only) for additional
information.  Coverage level
75/payment rate 65 combination
only applicable for AGR-L.
8 <INS_SIGN_DT>
 2 Y/Y REQ 10 X(10) Insured Signature Date of the
application.  Format
MM/DD/YYYY.  Numeric with
slashes.  Cannot exceed current
date or modified sales closing
date, which ever is applicable.
9 <AGENT_ID_
CODE>
 2 Y/Y
REQ
9 X(09) Agent ID Code of the agent that
is responsible for this
information and accepted on the
agent database for the above
insurance plan.
10 <AGENT_SIGN_DT>  2 Y/Y REQ 10 X(10) Agent Signature Date of the
application.  Format
MM/DD/YYYY.  Numeric with
slashes.  Cannot exceed current
date.
April 7, 2005 Exhibit 123                        FCIC-M13
CROP POLICY REQUIREMENTS FOR eDAS
Format/Edits
No. Tag Key Level of
Change
IN/
OUT
REQ/
OPT/
CON
Max
Size
Picture Description/Edit
FCIC-M13                                                                                         123 - 3                                                                                            RY 2004
11 <LATE_PROCESS_
FLAG>
 2 Y/Y REQ 2 9(02) Late Processed Flag.  Must be:
00 = Timely-Processed
01 = Company Approved Late-
        Filed Application
02 = Company Delayed
03 = Agent Delayed
04 = FCIC Delayed
05 = Not applicable
06 = Not applicable
07 = Not applicable
08 = Reserved
09 = Successor-in-Interest
10 = Revised Coverage Level
12 <FEE_